# All-India Institute of Medical Sciences Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-29 (RESEARCH SECTION)

Ref. No. 17/Stores/Med/SS/2017-18/RS

Dated: 05.10.2017

# Subject: Purchase of <u>Electro-Photonic Imaging (GDV Camera Pro)</u>, for the Deptt. of Medicine, AIIMS, New Delhi-29 on proprietary basis-<u>Inviting comments thereon.</u>

\*\*\*\*\*

The request has been received from Dr. Sanjeev Sinha, Deptt. of Medicine, AIIMS to purchase the subject item from M/s The Essence of Life, Bengaluru (Mfd. by M/s The Essence of Life, USA) on proprietary basis. The proposal submitted by M/s The Essence of Life, USA and Performa Invoice and Departmental PAC certifications are attached.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objections, comments, if any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the equipment/item within issue of 15 days giving reference **No. 17/Stores/Med/SS/2017-18/RS**. The comments should be received by office of Stores Officer (RS), Research Section at AIIMS on or before <u>20/10/2017</u> upto <u>12:00 p.m.</u>, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

# **STORES OFFICER (RS)**

Encl: Related documents enclosed.

- 1. Departmental PAC Certificate enclosed.
- 2. Specification of equipment
- 3. Performa Invoice

# **Electron-photon imaging equipment**

• 1. Operating conditions:

- air temperature from +10°C to +35°C; - relative air humidity up to 75% at +30°C; - air pressure from 84 to 106,7 k Pa (630 - 800 mm Hg).

- 2. Operation from an external power supply 12±1 V DC.
- 3. Maximal power consumption no more than 35 W.
- 4. Weight with accessories no more than 5 kg.
- 5. Overall dimensions no more than 210x390x120 mm.
- 6. Pulse repetition frequency 1000±100 Hz.
- 7. Single pulse duration no more than 10  $\mu$ s.
- 8. Automatic exposure 0.5 s; 1.0 s; 2 32 s.
- 9. USB-port control of the operation and image transmission to the computer.
- 10. Pulse appllied at 12 kVA
- 11.Windows laptop with softwares for GDV Camera Pro and including GDV Capture, GDV Energy Field (Aura), GDV Diagram, GDV Scientific Laboratory packages to be included
- 11. Operation during 8 hours in an off and on operating mode
- 12. 30 min of operation should be followed by a 5 min break.
- 13. Average lifetime no less than 4 years.
- 14. Warranty and CAMC- As per AIIMS norms



1.1.

KTI - BioTech - Sole Mfc. Authentication..jpg



**Kirlionics Technologies** INTERNATIONAL

06.02.17

Group of companies of "KTI" LLC and "Biotechprogress" LLC, St.Petersburg, Russia

«Kirlionics Technologies International» Ltd. Co.

phone +7 (812) 380-20-02, fax: +7 (812) 380-20-02

190121, Russia, Sain - Petersburg Drovyanoy per. 22 , room 1H, lit. A

gdv@ktispb.ru, www.ktispb.ru

To whom it may concern

This is to certify that group of companies of Kirlionics Technologies International, LLC (here and after KTI LLC) and Biotechprogress LLC are the official and sole manufacturers of the whole range of GDV equipment worldwide. The Essence of Life, USA, represented by its President Dr. Krishna Madappa, is an Agent of KTI, LLC and Biotechprogress LLC for India, who is authorized to sell full range of equipment of KTI LLC and Biotechprogress LLC provide education and training. Dr. Krishna Madappa has been the agent of KTI LLC and Biotechprogress LLC for over 10 years.

Director General: R. Yusuboy

#### The Essence of Life

502 Camino Cortez Taos, NM 87571 USA Tel: +1 5757703304 Fax: +1 5757514571 krishna@krishnaprana.com Tel: +91 8088489025

607 Silver Oaks, Garden Apts 21 Vittal Mallya Rd. Bengaluru 560001, INDIA Tel: +91 9480488755 India Contact: Dr. Guru Deo gurudeo.yoga@gmail.com

TO:

SHIP TO: "SAME"

Dr. Sanjeev Sinha AIIMS Department of Medicine Ansari Nagar East, New Delhi 110029; IND A Phone: +91 11 64503006

#### COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Shipping Method: Express Mail Service (EMS) 3/5 Business days - Finland. ; 2. Receiver/Buyer is responsible for GST + Customs Taxes unless CDIR certificate is provided; 3. Pricing is valid for only 30 (Thirty) days owing to currency fluctuations from Euro to Dollar.

CONTACT					
PERSON	P.O. NUMBER	REQUISITIONER	SHIPPED VIA	F.O.B. POINT	TERMS
Dr.Krishna Madappa		Dr. Sanjeev Sinha	Int'l Priority - Express	Finland	Due on receip:
QUANTITY	QUANTITY DESCRIPTION			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Data Processing Machine (GDV Camera Pro) (HS code:9031803800)			\$10800.00	\$10300.00
20	Filters			\$14.40/F'ack	\$288.00
1	2 Year Cloud Software Subscription			\$220/Year	\$440.00
1	Training & Tech Sup	port (1Year)		\$500.00	\$500.00
				SUBTOTAL	\$1:2028.00
				SALES TAX	
SHIPPING & HANDLING					\$140.00

DR. SAN, EEV SINHA MBBS MO(Madicina), MNAMS Consultan: Physician Consultant Figure Professor Department of Medicine Fill India Institute of Medical Sciences New Dethi-110 029 PT - D - 416

TOTA\_ DUE

\$1,2168.00

INVOICE #910 DATE: 05/09/2017

INVOICE

Translated from Russian

# FEDERAL SERVICE FOR SURVEILLANCE IN HEALTHCARE (ROSZDRAVNADZOR)

### REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE OF MEDICAL PRODUCT No. OCP 2010/07602 dated May 05, 2010

Computer kirlianography system for screening of psychophysical condition and functional activity in humans "GRV KAMERA" in accordance with TU 9442-801-59456095-2010

The registration certificate is issued to Biotechprogress Limited Liability Company (Biotechprogress LTD), Russia, 190008, Saint Petersburg, Drovyanoy pereulok, 22, letter A, premise 1-H

Biotechprogress Limited Liability Company (Biotechprogress LTD), Russia, 190008, Saint Petersburg, Drovyanoy pereulok, 22, letter A, premise 1-H

Biotechprogress LTD, Russia, 190008, Saint Petersburg, Drovyanoy perculok, 22, letter A, premise 1-H

Corresponding registration file No. 24544 dated 20.04.2010

Medical product type -

Class of potential risk of application of the medical product 2a Code of the All-Russian Classifier for Medical Products 94 4280

according to decree of Roszdravnadzor No. 3853-Hp/10 dated May 05, 2010 and decree No. 15443 dated December 30, 2016 about replacement the product was admitted to circulation in the territory of the Russian Federation.

Deputy Head of the Federal Service for Surveillance in Healthcare /signature/ D. Yu. Pavlyukov

Official sect: /MINISTRY OF HEALTHCARE OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION \* FEDERAL SERVICE FOR SURVEILLANCE IN HEALTHCARE \* OGRN 1047795264396/

0028860 SAINT

Petersburg

Russian Federation, Saint Petersburg. On the Fourth day of September in the year two housand and seventeen.

I, Svetlana Nikolaevna Romanova, acting on behalf of Liudmila Evgenievna Smagina, Notary Public of Saint Petersburg Notarial District, do hereby certify that this is a true copy of the document submitted to me.

Registered under No. 1K-14552.

Fee charged: 10 rubles.

Paid for legal and technical services: 40 rubles.

S.N. Romanova /signature/

Official seal: NOTARY PUBLIC L. E. SMAGINA \* LOCATION: SAINT PETURSBURG \* NOTARIAL DISTRICT: SAINT PETERSBURG \* 29.07.93. NO. 278-K

-End of translated document-----Конец перевода документа-

COPY

#### Петербург

Российская Федерация, Санкт-Петербург. Шестого сентября две тысячи семнадцатого года.

Я, Иванова Оксана Викторовна, временно I, Oksana Viktorovna Ivarova, acting on исполняющая обязанности Ажойчик Аллы Викторовны, нотариуса нотариального округа Public of Saint Petersburg Notarial District, Санкт-Петербурга, свидетельствую подлигность do hereby certify that this is a true signature подписи переводчика Юрова Станислава Игоревича.

Подпись сделана в моем присутствии. Личность подписавшего документ установлена.

Зарегистрировано в реестре: № 4-19889. Registered under No.

(сто) рублей. Взыскано по тарифу: 100 (one hundred) rubles. Fee charged:

(двести) рублей. Уплачено за оказание услуг правового 200 и технического характера: (two hundred) rubles. Paid for legal and technical services:

> О.В. Иванова O.V. Ivanova

Petersburg

presence.

Russian Federation, Saint Petersburg.

thousand and seventeen.

On the Sixth day of September in the year two

behalf of Alla Viktorovna Azhoichik, Notary

of the translator Stanislav Igorevich Yurov.

The signature has been affixed in my

The signatory's identity has been established.



Итогс в настоящем документе 3 In total, this document contains

Вр.и.о. нотариуса: Acting Notary Public: (три) листа (three) sheets

Official seals (2): /NOTARY PUBLIC A.V. AZHOICHIK \* Location: Saint Petersburg \* Notarial District: Saint Petersburg \* 03.12.98. No. 604-ĸ/